

No. 18-55626

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE F. IBARRA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
PERCY ANDERSON, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. 2:17-cv-04344-PA-AS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
[All parties have consented. FRAP 29(a).]**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
ERIC S. BOORSTIN
JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800

**U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.**
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
1615 H STREET NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a).....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The judgment should be reversed because Wells Fargo undisputedly provided rest breaks.....	5
A. The claim that Plaintiffs brought—and the remedy they sought—was exclusively based on a duty to <i>provide</i> rest breaks, which Wells Fargo undisputedly did.....	5
B. Failure to <i>pay</i> for rest breaks is a different claim arising under a different statute with a different remedy that was not sought by Plaintiffs here.....	7
C. The district court’s order ignores the distinction between failure to <i>provide</i> and failure to <i>pay</i> for rest breaks.....	9
D. The district court’s order conflicts with California Supreme Court precedent.....	12
II. Even under the district court’s incorrect view of the law and Plaintiffs’ claim, Wells Fargo indisputably paid for rest breaks ..	17
A. Unlike in <i>Vaquero</i> , it is undisputed that the employees’ rest break wages were fully vested and could never be recaptured by the employer.....	17
B. California law permits reducing future contingent pay by accounting for amounts previously paid.....	19

III. The district court’s ruling threatens incentive pay plans, which voluntarily provide benefits to employees over and above what the law requires..... 22

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	15
<i>Bluford v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 864 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	8
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	6
<i>Galam v. Carmel (In re Larry’s Apartment, LLC)</i> , 249 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Guess v. U.S. Bancorp</i> , No. C 06-7535 JF (RS), 2007 WL 1345194 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2007)	11
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012).....	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Koehl v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 1313 (2006)	22
<i>Mendez v. Bottomley Distrib. Co.</i> , No. C 07-1086 JF (RS), 2007 WL 1342641 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2007).....	11
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000).....	7
<i>Ontiveros v. Safelite Fulfillment, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 531 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	13, 15

<i>Ovieda v. Sodexo Operations, LLC</i> , No. CV 12-1750-GHK(SSx), 2012 WL 12887083 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2012)	9, 10, 11
<i>Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Pepe</i> , 895 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture LLC</i> , 9 Cal. App. 5th 98 (2017)	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

California Labor Code	
§ 218.5	12
§ 223	19
§ 226.7	<i>passim</i>
§ 226.7(b)	6
§ 226.7(c)	7, 8, 16
§ 226.7(d)	7
§ 1194	10, 15
§ 1194(a).....	8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	24

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040(12)(A)	6, 7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040(12)(B)	7, 11, 12

Miscellaneous

Stephen Miller, *Employers Award a Wider Variety of Incentive Pay*, Soc’y for Hum. Resource Mgmt. (Mar. 21, 2014), <https://goo.gl/Z7wjuS>..... 22

Wage Order No. 4-2001 § 12(A) 6, 7

Wage Order No. 4-2001 § 12(B) 6, 11, 12
